Sh. Mohabbat Pal Singh, (7888908612)

S/o Sh. Braham Singh, Village Sahijbaazpur, Tehsil Nawanshar - 144517 Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commissioner, S.B.S Nagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, S.B.S Nagar.

Appeal Case No.3830 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	21-05-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	05-07-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: Appellant: Sh. Mohabbat Pal Singh Respondent: Sh. Bahadur Singh (Suptd.), 9814919881

Ms. Pooja Malik (Asst. Food Supply Officer cum APIO)

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 09.03.2022.
- 2. Both the parties were present and heard.
- 3. Post Deliberation: The PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within the given time period from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.
- 4. To come up on 08.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting
 Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.03.2022



.....Appellant/Complainant



Ms. Shilpi Gambhir, (9999959779)

M/s Deepali Designs & Exhibits Pvt Ltd, Plot No 17, 1st & 2nd Floor, Central Market, West Punjabi Bagh, Delhi – 110026 Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent O/o The Punjab State Cooperative Supply and Marketing Federation Ltd, Markfed, Sector 35-B, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer

O/o Executive Engineer, Markfed, Ludhiana. C/o District Manager, Markfed, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Punjab State Cooperative Supply and Marketing Federation Ltd. Markfed, Sector 35-B, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.3911 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	26-11-2020
PIO replied on	:	23-12-2020
First appeal filed on	:	04-01-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	27-01-2021

Appellant: Sh. Abhishek Gupta on behalf of Ms. Shilpi Gambhir Present: Respondent: Advocate J.R Syal

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 09.03.2022.
- 2. Respondent produced a copy of their written submission dated 29.03.2022 vide diary no. 6336 wherein the Respondent provided a details of all the correspondences made with the Appellant in the matter, till date. While acknowledging the receipt of the written submission from the Respondent, he sought time to peruse the records and prayed for a short adjournment in the matter.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the appellant is advised to point out discrepancies (in written form) if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 20 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

4. To come up on 08.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 30.03.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION
Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (9464500405)

(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road Khanna - 141401

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Division No. 2, PWD B&R, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Engineer (Central), PWD B&R, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.3917 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	10-05-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	18-06-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	_

Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia Present: **Respondent: Absent**

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 09.03.2022.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia stated that no updated response has been received after the last hearing in the court.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 15.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.03.2022Appellant/Complainant



Sh. Karamjit, (9988152559, 9915451481)

S/o Sh. Malkit Ram, R/o Dhanoa, Tehsil Mukerian, Distt. Hoshiarpur. Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, PWD, Mukherian, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sr. Superintending Engineer, PWD, Hoshiarpur.

Appeal Case No.3369 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	16-03-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	06-05-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: Appellant: Advocate Varun Walia Respondent: Sh. Kamal Nain (XEN), 9855076068 (On telephone call)

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 09.03.2022.
- 2. Both the parties were present and heard.
- 3. <u>Post Deliberation</u>: The Commission has decided to adjourn the matter at personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on <u>04th, April, 2022 at 11.00 A.M.</u>

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 30.03.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.



.....Appellant/Complainant

PSIC issue

Sh. Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) Advocate, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex,

Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur - 144410 Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Municipal Council, Roopnagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.3382 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	24-12-2020
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	17-04-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	04-05-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Tejinder Singh Respondent: Sh. Naresh Kumar (JE), 9988600367

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 09.03.2022.
- 2. Both the parties were present and heard.
- 3. <u>Post Deliberation</u>: The PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.
- 4. To come up on **15.06.2022** through **Cisco Webex** at **11:00 am**. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 30.03.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Sh. Rupinder Singh, (9988039081)

S/o Sh. Amar Singh, Guru KripaNiwas, New Complex Colony, Dusanih Road, Moga. Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer-I, Moga.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchavat Officer. Moga.

Appeal Case No.475 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rupinder Singh Respondent: Sh. Karam Singh (Patwari), 9814993056

ORDER (Seventh Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 09.03.2022.
- 2. Both the parties were present and heard. Appellant, Sh. Rupinder Singh stated that information pertaining to point no. 5 and 6 of the RTI application is still pending.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and perusal of the case file, the PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on the point no. 5 and 6 raised in the RTI application. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

4. To come up on 15.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.03.2022

.....Respondent



.....Appellant/Complainant



Sh. Chander Partap, (9417294254)

S/o Sh. Swami Ji, R/o Ward No. 1, Kala Manj Kothi, G.T road Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur – 144211

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

Public Information Officer

O/o Add. Chief Secretary, Cooperative Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

Appeal Case No.4069 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Chander Partap Respondent: Ms. Rajbir Kaur (Sr. Asst.), 9988553342

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 09.03.2022.
- 2. Both the parties were present and heard.
- Post Deliberation: The Commission has decided to adjourn the matter at personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on <u>04th</u>, April, 2022 at 11.00 A.M.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 30.03.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Sh. Bhupinder Singh, (9915102773)

Secretary, District Congress Party, VPO Bhamana, Tehsil Samana, Distt Patiala. Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Add. Deputy Commissioner (D), Patiala.

Appeal Case No.4492 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	02-08-2021
PIO replied on	:	13-09-2021
First appeal filed on	:	27-08-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: Appellant: Sh. Bhupinder Singh Respondent: Absent

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 16.03.2022.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Bhupinder Singh stated that no updated response has been received after the last hearing in the court.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 08.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.03.2022



.....Appellant/Complainant